

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NATALIE GORDON, On Behalf Of Herself and
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INC., *et al*,

Defendants.

Index No. 653084/2013

CLASS ACTION

Motion Seq. # 3

**OBJECTOR WALPIN'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO RENEW AND REARGUE
AND
IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTOR'S CROSS-MOTION FOR
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND/OR SANCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3-4

Introduction..... 5

Point I: PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO RENEW SHOULD BE DENIED FOR FAILURE TO PRESENT ANY NEW FACTS OR REASONABLE JUSTIFICATION FOR BELATED SUBMISSION OF OPINIONS NOW PRESENTED 9

Point II: PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO REARGUE SHOULD BE DENIED FOR FAILURE TO DEMONSTRATE ANY FACT OR LAW OVERLOOKED OR MISAPPREHENDED BY THE COURT..... 14

Point III: OBEJCTOR WALPIN’S CROSS-MOTION FOR AWARD AGAINST PLAINTIFF’S ATTORNEYS FOR FRIVOLOUS CONDUCT SHOULD BE GRANTED 20

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aarons v. Maree</i> , 911 A.2d 805 (Del. Ch. 2006)	18
<i>Bevona v. Super Maintenance Co.</i> , 204 A.D.2d 136, 611 N.Y.S.2d 193 (1st Dep't 1994)	12
<i>Brody v. Catell</i> , 16 Misc.3d 1105(A), 814 N.Y.S.2d 825 (Sup. Ct. Kings, 2007)	15
<i>Desoignies v. Cornasesk House Tenants Corp.</i> , 21 A.D.2d 715, 800 N.Y.S.2d 679 (1st Dep't 2005)	19
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	16
<i>Minard v. Warburg Pincus Private Equity IX LP</i> (No. 650144/2013 Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 22, 2014)	7
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 427 (1989)	10
<i>Pfizar Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 780 F. Supp.2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>Pryor v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 17 A.D.2d 434 (2d Dep't 2005)	19
<i>In re Pure Resources, Inc., Shareholders Litigation</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002) ...	15
<i>Scannell v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 256 A.D.2d, 683 N.Y.S.2d 18 (1st Dep't 1998)	12
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Tan v. Liang</i> , No. 13456/2011, 3013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4621 (Sup. Ct. Queens Dept. 24, 2013)	20
<i>Weinberger v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)	7
<i>West Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. Gottdiener</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4686 (No. 650144/2013 Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 22, 2014)	7, 19

Rules:

Court Rule 130-1.1 20

CPLR 2221 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Alexander, *Do The Merits Matter? A Study Of Settlements In Securities
Class Actions*, 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991) 7

Coffee, *The Unfaithful Champion: The Plaintiff As Monitor In Shareholder
Litigation*, 48 Law & Contemp. Problems, 48 Law &
Contemp. Problems 5 (1985) 7

Winter, *Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers:
Raising The Cost of Capital in America*, 42 Duke L.J. 945 (1993) 8
